
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

Time: 2.30 pm 
 

The Hearing can be viewed on the following link: 
https://youtu.be/6Y2CnZFWGEg  

 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND 
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
 
 

APPLICANT: Daisy Green Food Ltd 

 
 

PREMISES: Barbie Green,   
2 London Wall Place, EC2Y 5AU 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/6Y2CnZFWGEg


2 
 

 
 
 

 
 



3 
 

CONTENTS 

 
Hearing Procedure 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 
 

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 

Appendix 1:   
 

Copy of Application 
 

(Pages 15 - 
32) 

 
Appendix 2:   
 

Minutes of Hearing held on 13 August 2019 
 

(Pages 33 - 
44) 

 
Appendix 3:   
 

Minutes of Hearing held on 12 August 2020 
 

(Pages 45 - 
50) 

 
Appendix 4:   
 

Current Licence 
 

(Pages 51 - 
58) 

 
Appendix 5:   
 

Representations from Other Persons 
 

 
 

 i)   
 

Ward Member (Pages 59 - 
60) 

 
 ii)   

 
Barbican Association (Pages 61 - 

64) 
 

 iii)   
 

Andrewes House (Pages 65 - 
66) 

 
 iv)   

 
Gilbert House (Pages 67 - 

68) 
 

 v)   
 

Wallside House (Pages 69 - 
70) 

 
 vi)   

 
Willoughby House (Pages 71 - 

72) 
 

 vii)   
 

Resident 1 (Pages 73 - 
74) 

 
 viii)   

 
Resident 2 (Pages 75 - 

76) 
 

 ix)   
 

Resident 3 (Pages 77 - 
78) 

 
 x)   

 
Resident 4 (Pages 79 - 

80) 
 



4 
 

 xi)   
 

Resident 5 (Pages 81 - 
82) 

 
 xii)   

 
Resident 6 (Pages 83 - 

84) 
 

 xiii)   
 

Resident 7 (Pages 85 - 
86) 

 
 xiv)   

 
Resident 8 (Pages 87 - 

90) 
 

 xv)   
 

Resident 9 (Pages 91 - 
92) 

 
 xvi)   

 
Resident 10 (Pages 93 - 

94) 
 

 xvii)   
 

Resident 11 (Pages 95 - 
96) 

 
 xviii)   

 
Resident 12 (Pages 97 - 

98) 
 

 xix)   
 

Resident 13 (Pages 99 - 
100) 

 
 xx)   

 
Resident 14 (Pages 101 - 

104) 
 

 xxi)   
 

Resident 15 (Pages 105 - 
106) 

 
 xxii)   

 
Resident 16 (Pages 107 - 

108) 
 

 xxiii)   
 

Resident 17 (Pages 10
[...]
ut those persons will play no part in the decision-making process. 

 
13. In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to 

inform those present when the decision will be given. 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

Committee(s):  

  

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

Hearing Date(s):  

  

12 January 2022 

Item no. 

 

1 

 

Subject: 

    

Licensing Act 2003 - Public Hearing in Respect of an Application for the 

Variation of a Premises Licence 

 

Name of premises: Barbie Green 

 

Address of premises: 2 London Wall Place 

    EC2Y 5AU 

 

 

Report of: 

 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

 

Public / Non- Public 

 

 

Ward (if appropriate):   

 

Bassishaw 

 

 

 
 

1 Introduction 

 

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application to vary a 

premises license under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into account the 

representations of ‘other persons’ detailed in paragraph 4, and the 

policy considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report. 

 

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to 

promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



 

 

 

2 Summary of Application 
 

2.1 An application made by: 
 

Daisy Green Food Ltd 

1 Manchester Square 

W1U 3AB 
 

was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 16 

November 2021 to vary the premises licence in respect of the premises 

at: 
 

Barbie Green  

2 London Wall Place 

EC2Y 5AU 
 

2.2 The application seeks to bring forward the commencement hour for the 

supply of alcohol as follows:  
 

 

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence 

Sale of Alcohol Mon-Sun: 11:00-22:30 

 

Mon-Sun: 09:00-22:30 

 

    

The application further seeks to amend condition nine of the licence 

which limits off sales to between 11:00 and 18
[...]
ings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week when you intend the 

premises to be used for the activity. 
9. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If you wish people to be 

able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able 
to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

10. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may 
give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for 
example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines. 

11. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
12. The application form must be signed. 
13. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to 

do so. 
14. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents must sign the application form. 
15. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

Page 32



TUESDAY 13 AUGUST 2019 

 

1 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON TUESDAY 13 AUGUST AT 10.30AM 
 

APPLICANT:  Daisy Green Food Ltd  
PREMISES:             Daisy Green, 2 London Wall Place, EC2Y 5DH 

 
Sub-Committee: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Shravan Joshi 
Michael Hudson  
 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Leanne Murphy  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Paul Chadha 
Markets & Consumer Protection - Peter Davenport 
 
Given Notice of Attendance: 
 
Applicant: 
Ms Prudence Freeman (Director, Daisy Green) 
Mr Alun Thomas of Thomas & Thomas Partners LLP (Applicant’s solicitor) 
Mr Glenn LaFountain of Brookfield Properties (Landlord)  
Ms Holly McColgan (Associate Solicitor) 
 
Making representation: 
Mr Paul Holmes (COL Police) 
Mr Paul Forster (Environmental Health) 
Mr Ian Dixon (resident) 
Ms Mary Bonar (resident and Chair, Wallside House Group and Barbican Association Liaison Group) 
Mr Yash Rupal (representing residents Dimitri Varsamis and Ravi Rupal) 
Ms Hilary Sunman (Barbican Association and the Residents’ Association of Willoughby House)  
Mr Adam Hogg (Chairman, Andrewes House Group) 
 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
A public Hearing was held at 10.30am in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, 
to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for a premises 
license in respect of Daisy Green, 2 London Wall Place, EC2Y 5DH, the applicant 
being Daisy Green Food Ltd.  
 
The Sub-Committee had before them the following documents:  

 
Hearing Procedure  
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
Appendix 2: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

Page 33

Appendix 2



TUESDAY 13 AUGUST 2019 

 

2 
 

Appendix 3: Representations from responsible authorities 
   i) City of London Police  
   ii) Environmental Health 
Appendix 4: Representations from Other Persons 
   i) Resident 1  
   ii) Resident 2  
   iii) Resident 3 
   iv) Resident 4  
   v) Resident 5  
   vi) Resident 6  
   vii) Resident 7  
   viii) Resident 8  
   ix) Resident 9  
   x) Resident 10  
   xi) Resident 11  
   xii) Resident 12  
   xiii) Resident 13 
   xiv) Resident 14 
   xv) Resident 15  
   xvi) Resident 16 
   xvii) Resident 17  
   xviii) Resident 18  
   xix) Resident 19  
   xx) Resident 20  
   xxi) Resident 21  
   xxii) Resident 22  
   xxiii) Resident 23 
   xxiv) Resident 24  
   xxv) Resident 25  
   xxvi) Resident 26  
   xxvii) Resident 27 
   xxviii) Resident 28 
   xxix) Resident 29  
   xxx) Resident 30  
   xxxi) Resident 31 
   xxxii) Resident 32  
   xxxiii) Resident 33  
   xxxiv) Resident 34  
   xxxv) Resident 35  
   xxxvi) Resident 36 
Appendix 5: Representation in support of application 
Appendix 6: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area 
and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 
Appendix 7: Plan of Premises 
Appendix 8: Blue public notice 
 

 
 

1. The Hearing commenced at 10.30am.  
 

Page 34



TUESDAY 13 AUGUST 2019 

 

3 
 

2. At the commencement of the Hearing, the Chairman stated that all written 
representations had been read by the Sub Committee and requested that there 
was not a repetition of the submitted representations. The Chairman invited those 
making representations to first set out their objections against the Applicant.  

 
3. Mr Rupal noted that the additional evidence submitted by the Applicant in support 

of their application was received at late notice and had not allowed time for 
Objectors to provide rebuttal evidence. He argued that this information should 
have been submitted with the original application to address the four licensing 
objectives. The Chairman reminded those present that the Sub Committee was 
required to consider all information submitted prior to the commencement of the 
Hearing. The Objectors were disappointed that there had been no engagement 
with residents as they felt this would have resolved most of the concerns.  

 
4. Mr Rupal identified a number of concerns with the additional information submitted 

by the Applicant. Mr Rupal questioned the validity of the acoustics report which he 
felt to be based on unsound assumptions as it was conducted when the premises 
was closed. He felt that the placement of the receptors did not give an accurate 
portrayal of the noise, particularly at Roman House, as the receptor was placed 
behind a wall in the gardens which would not capture the noise travelling upwards.  

 
5. The modelling also assumed that access to the terrace ended at 22:00 ignoring 

access by smokers after this time and was based on the noise levels of 25 peop
[...]
dispersal policy with signage be put in place 
to ensure patrons exit via the London Wall side and 4) that the premises reduces 
its opening hours at the weekend.   

 
58. Mr Thomas concluded that the Applicant was a good, successful operator and use 

of the terrace area until 22:00 was critical to the business plan. He noted that 
there was no evidence of inevitable noise nuisance or that patrons would disperse 
across the Barbican Estate. Mr Thomas stated that the venue was a café/bar with 
a focus driven by providing upmarket food and would be a nice addition to the 
area. 

 
59. The Chairman thanked all attendees for their comments and explained that a 

written decision letter would be sent to all relevant parties within five working days.  
 

60. The Sub Committee retired at 12:40 and considered the application and carefully 
deliberated upon the representations submitted in writing and orally at the Hearing 
by those making representations and the Applicant. It was evident that the most 
relevant licensing objective that required the Sub Committee’s consideration was 
the prevention of public nuisance. In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee 
were mindful of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory 
licensing objectives, together with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
pursuance of the Act and the City of London’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
dated January 2017.  
 

61. In determining what constituted a public nuisance, the Sub Committee relied upon 
the definition of “public nuisance” contained in Halsbury’s Laws of England which 
defines public nuisance as “one which inflicts damage, injury or inconvenience on 
all the Queen’s subjects or on all members of a class who come within the sphere 
or neighbourhood of its operation. The character of the neighbourhood is relevant 
to determination of the question of whether a particular activity constitutes a 
“public nuisance”. 
 

62. The Sub Committee regarded noise to be the principal concern to residents. The 
Sub Committee noted that this was a new business and, whilst conscious of the 
fact that the premises was located in a residential pocket of the City, also noted 
that other licensed premises operated in the area. The Sub Committee accepted 

Page 41



TUESDAY 13 AUGUST 2019 

 

10 
 

the residents’ concerns as to the potential for noise disturbance late at night but 
were partly reassured by the measures proposed by the Applicant in an attempt to 
address these concerns would sufficiently reduce the risk of public nuisance. The 
Sub Committee had regard to paragraph 27 of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
which provided that residents had a reasonable expectation that their sleep would 
not be unduly disturbed between the hours of 23:00 and 07:00, and given the 
close proximity of the premises to residential accommodation considered the 
closing time should be no later than 23:00 with the sale of alcohol 30 minutes 
earlier, so the premises would be closed and all patrons dispersed prior to 23:00. 
 

63. The Sub Committee concluded that, with the imposition of suitable conditions, it 
would be possible for the Applicant to operate the premises in accordance with 
the licensing objectives. The Sub Committee sought to strike a balance for 
residents and the business. 
 

64. It was the Sub Committee’s decision to grant the premises licence as follows: 
 

Activity Current Licence Licencing Hours 

Sale of alcohol  
 

N/A Mon-Sun        11:00-22:30 

Hours premises are open to the public N/A Mon-Sun       07:00–23:00 

 
65. However, the Sub Committee had concerns relating to the potential for public 

nuisance resulting from patrons purchasing alcohol and subsequently consuming 
the alcohol in the vicinity of the premises. It therefore decided that the supply of 
alcohol would be restricted to on the premises. 
 

66. The Sub Committee then considered the issue of conditions and concluded that it 
was 
[...]
elephone number to 

nearby residents and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in 
the event of complaints arising (MC19). 
 

h) The number of persons permitted in the external area of the premises at 
any one time (excluding staff) shall not exceed 50 persons. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.40 PM 

 
Chairman 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy 
Tel. no. 020 7332 3008 
E-mail: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



WEDNESDAY 12 AUGUST 

1 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 AUGUST AT 2PM 
 

APPLICANT:  Daisy Green Food Ltd 
PREMISES:             Daisy Green, 2 London Wall Place, EC2Y 5DH 

 
Sub-Committee: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
John Fletcher 
Sophie Fernandes 
 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Leanne Murphy  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Frank Marchione 
Markets & Consumer Protection - Peter Davenport, Rachel Pye 
 
Given Notice of Attendance: 
 
Applicant: 
Prue Freeman (Director, Daisy Green) 
 
Making representation: 
Dr Dimitri Varsamis (resident) 
Helen Kay - Chair, Barbican Association 
Mary Bonar - Chair, Wallside House Group  
Nigel Pilkington (resident) 
Hank Lu (resident) 
Fionnuala Hogan - representing Ms Hilary Sunman as the new Chair of Willoughby House Group  
 
Apologies: 
Ravi Rupal (resident) 
 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
A virtual public Hearing was held at 2.00pm to consider the representations submitted 
in respect of an application to vary the premises licence in respect of Daisy Green, 2 
London Wall Place, EC2Y 5DH, the Applicant being Daisy Green Food Ltd.  
 
The Sub-Committee had before them the following documents:  

 
Hearing Procedure  
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
Appendix 2: Minutes from previous hearing - 13 August 2019 
Appendix 3: Current Premises Licence 
Appendix 4: Current conditions consistent with the operat
[...]
f noise 
nuisance incurred affecting the many flats overlooking the premises. 
 

24. Ms Bonar requested, in the event that the variation be granted, that more security 
be employed by Daisy Green and/or the Landlord and that the timings proposed 
were the new proposed timings by the Applicant and not the original application 
times. 

 
25. Ms Freeman asked Ms Kay what creative ways were being suggested for the 

business to work with the Barbican Association. Ms Kay offered no suggestions 
but stated that the Barbican Association knew their local community and wished to 
liaise.  The Sub Committee agreed it was important to have engagement with the 
local community.  
 

26. The Sub Committee asked the Objectors present if they would support the 
variation with the proposed reduced hours and no off-sales at the weekend. The 
Objectors felt that mission creep was highly likely if this variation was granted and 
that it would encourage an assumption of using a space that did not belong to the 
premises at the detriment of locals. The Objectors therefore wished to nip this in 
the bud before problems occurred. 
 

27. The Chairman offered all parties the opportunity to make a concluding statement.  
 

28. The Applicant summarised that most of the concerns were regarding anti-social 
behaviour, crowds and nuisance which should be avoided by the 18:00 finish. Ms 
Freeman highlighted that an additional 5-10% in sales would be extremely 
significant during the current pandemic and would help the business survive. Ms 
Freeman hoped a compromise could be made as there was a desire to be a long-
term operator in the area.  

 
29. There were no concluding comments from the Objectors.  

 
30. The Chairman thanked all attendees for their comments and explained that a 

written decision letter would be sent to all parties within five working days by email 
only.  

 
31. The Sub Committee retired at 14:54 and considered the application and carefully 

deliberated upon the representations submitted in writing and orally at the Hearing 
by those making representations and the Applicant. It was evident that the most 
relevant licensing objective that required the Sub Committee’s consideration was 
the prevention of public nuisance. In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee 
were mindful of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory 
licensing objectives, together with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
pursuance of the Act and the City of London’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
dated January 2017.  
 

32. In determining what constituted a public nuisance, the Sub Committee relied upon 
the definition of “public nuisance” contained in Halsbury’s Laws of England which 
defines public nuisance as “one which inflicts damage, injury or inconvenience on 

Page 49



WEDNESDAY 12 AUGUST 

6 
 

all the Queen’s subjects or on all members of a class who come within the sphere 
or neighbourhood of its operation. The character of the neighbourhood is relevant 
to determination of the question of whether a particular activity constitutes a 
“public nuisance”. 

 
33. The Sub Committee regarded noise nuisance to be the principal concern to 

Objectors. The Sub Committee noted this was a business that had operated 
without any significant issues to date and, whilst conscious of the fact that the 
premises was located in a residential pocket of the City, also noted that other 
licensed premises operated in the area. The Applicant had also made significant 
concessions to help address the key concerns of the Objectors.  
 

34. The Sub Committee also felt that an increase of 5-10% in sales was hugely 
significant to the business, which was struggling due to the impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic.  
 

35. The Sub Committee concluded that it would be possible for the Applicant to 
operate the premises in accordance with the licensing objectives. The Sub 
Committee sought to strike a balance for residents and the business, and it was 
the Sub Committee’s decision to grant the variation of the premises licence to 
permit off-sales between the hours of 11:00 and 18:00 Monday to Friday only with 
no off-sales at the weekend. The Sub Committee did not consider there to be a 
need for any additional conditions. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 2.54 PM 

 
Chairman 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy 
E-mail: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 50



1 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Section 24 

Premises licence 
 

Licensing, City of London 
PO Box 270 Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ 

 
Premises licence number LN/200507956 

 
Part 1 - Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

Daisy Green, 2 London Wall Place 
 

Post town 
London 
 

Post code 
EC2Y 5DH 

Telephone Number 
 

 
Where the licence is time limited - the dates 
 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Alcohol Sales 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Alcohol Sales            
Sunday  11:00 - 22:30  -  
Monday  11:00 - 22:30  -  
Tuesday  11:00 - 22:30  -  
Wednesday 11:00 - 22:30  -  
Thursday 11:00 - 22:30  -  
Friday  11:00 - 22:30  -  
Saturday  11:00 - 22:30  -  
 
Off-sales of alcohol are permitted between the hours of 11:00 and 18:00 Monday to Friday only 

 
 
 

Page 51

Appendix 4



Page 52



3 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
Alcohol  
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence – 

a) At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence; or 

b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his 
Personal Licence is suspended. 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by a person who holds 
a Personal Licence. 

3. (1)  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 
participat

Minutes of the meeting


WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY, 2022  AT 2.30PM 
 

APPLICANT:  Daisy Green Food Ltd 
PREMISES:             Daisy Green, 2 London Wall Place, EC2Y 5DH 

 
Sub-Committee: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Marianne Fredericks 
 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Leanne Murphy/Julie Mayer  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Frank Marchione 
Markets & Consumer Protection - Peter Davenport 
 
Given Notice of Attendance: 
 
Applicant: 
Prue Freeman (Director, Daisy Green) 
 
Making representation: 
 
Ms Mary Bonar (Chair, Wallside House Group);  
Ms Fionnuala Hogan (Chair, Willoughby House Group);  
Liz Hirst (Willoughby House Group);   
Mr Ian Dixon (Chair, Gilbert House Group);   
James Durcan (Chair, Andrewes House Group)  
Dr Dimitri Varsamis, speaking on behalf of Ravi Rupal (both residents of Roman House) 
  
In attendance and had made written representations but not speaking: 
 
Ms Sue Cox (Deputy Chair, Barbican Association),  
Helen Kay (former Chair of Barbican Association, Licensing and Planning Committee)  
Cheng Han-Li (Roman House resident) 
 
 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
A virtual public Hearing was held at 2.00pm to consider the representations submitted 
in respect of an application to vary the premises licence in respect of Daisy Green, 2 
London Wall Place, EC2Y 5DH, the Applicant being Daisy Green Food Ltd.  
 
The Sub-Committee had before them the following documents:  

 
Hearing Procedure  



WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
Appendix 2: Minutes of Hearing held on 13 August 2019 
Appendix 3: Minutes of Hearing held on 12 August 2020 
Appendix 4: Current Licence 
Appendix 5: Those making representations in objection (x26) 
Appendix 6: Premises Location Maps 
Appendix 7: Plans 
 

1. The Hearing commenced at 14:00.  
 
2. At the commencement of the Hearing, the Chair stated that all written 

representations had been read by the Sub Committee. The Chair then sought 
clarity in terms of what the Variation was actually seeking,  as there appeared 
to be contradictory information in the application.   The Applicant confirmed that 
the only variation being sought was to bring forward the sale of alcohol to 9 am 
(from 11 am) seven days a week, as set out in the report of the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection: 

 

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence 

Sale of Alcohol Mon-Sun: 11:00-22:30 Mon-Sun: 09:00-22:30 

 
 

3. The Applicant explained that the Variation would bring consistency to the 
brunch offer across all 11 Barbie Green premises in London, 10 of which were 
now serving alcohol from 9 am.  The Sub Committee, and all those in 
attendance and making representations, were asked to note that an error had 
been made on the application form by Thomas & Thomas Partners LLP, and no 
changes were being sought in respect of off-sales.   

 
4. The Chairman invited those making representations to set out their objections, 

noting the written representations had already been considered.  There were no 
representations in support of the application or from responsible authorities. 

 
5. Liz Hirst and Fionnuala Hogan, representing residents of Willoughby House, felt 

that the lack of consultation had undermined residents’ trust, as had the 
number of applications made over the past couple of years, which might 
gradually erode amenity. The Sub Committee were asked to note that this part 
of the Barbican Estate experiences high levels of construction noise during the 
week, and residents particularly value peaceful enjoyment of their property 
between 9 and 11 am at weekends. Residents were concerned that increasing 
the brunch trade would encourage more noise from clients gathering outside 
the premises and on dispersal.  

 
6. Jim Durcan, representing Andrewes House, endorsed this view, particularly in 

terms of protecting peaceful amenity on Sunday mornings, when there is no 
construction works and less traffic noise.  Residents were also concerned about 
the substantial external area to the premises, and the lack of any statement on 
the application about proposals to manage noise disturbance.  There was a 



WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 

further concern expressed that the earlier licensing hours might be attractive to 
patrons leaving nightclubs.  

 
7. Dr Dimitri Varsamis of Roman House (also speaking on behalf of Mr Ravi Rupal 

of Roman House) felt that promoting the sale of alcohol from 9 am at a 
‘bottomless brunch’ was inappropriate, given the premises’ close proximity to 
the Girls’ School.  Furthermore, Roman House’s glass construction made its 
residents particularly vulnerable to external noise.   

 
8. Mary Bonar, representing Wallside residents, felt that the external terrace 

should not be open at 9 am, and there should have been a noise assessment 
of the current seating arrangements of the premises.   Whilst keeping alcohol 
sales inside would have some mitigation, subsequent gatherings outside the 
premises and on dispersal were likely to be disruptive. 

 
9. Ian Dixon, the Chair of Gilbert House acknowledged the applicant’s wish for 

consistent hours across their premises but felt that any licence granted should 
be relevant to each location and its amenity.   

 
10. The Chair invited the applicant to respond. The applicant stressed that Barbie 

Green are very mindful of the amenity of their neighbours, as the Barbican 
residents and surrounding areas make up 90% of their trade.   Barbie Green 
prides itself on strict observation of the Licensing Act, which prohibits sale of 
alcohol to any person(s) already intoxicated.   The Applicant felt that prior 
consultation with the resident groups had not been necessary, as the Variation 
was not seeking an unreasonable start time, past concern was with trade 
toward the end of the day and was in keeping with the City of London 
Corporation’s Licensing Policy.   

 
11. The applicant explained that Barbie Green’s business model is based on the 

Australian brunch culture; i.e. - breakfast business meetings and celebrations.  
The premises operate in Central London across Zone 1, for local residents and 
office workers, and also attract brunch customers to areas of interest across the 
City.  The business is seasonal and winter trade is often 40% lower than 
summer.    There is capacity for 30-40 covers in the on-sales areas, and most 
of the clients require sit down meals with alcohol served.  There might be 
vertical drinking at office gatherings during the week, observing social 
distancing, but 90% of business is seated.   Other Barbie Green premises, 
which are already serving alcohol before 10 am, see fairly low numbers at this 
time. 

 
12. The Chair stressed that the impact on the business model; i.e. – the Premises 

Manager’s projection that the Variation was only likely to attract a few additional 
clients, could not be a determining factor in this decision.  Furthermore, repeat 
applications/variations are acceptable under the Licensing Act, as they allow 
businesses to adapt and grow. The Applicant was reminded of the Licensing 
Department’s pre-application service, which would have facilitated consultation 
with local residents and highlighted the error in the application recorded at the 
start of the Hearing.   

 



WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 

13. The Chairman offered all parties the opportunity to make a concluding 
statement. The applicant reiterated Barbie Green’s commitment to providing a 
good service for all and its position on upholding the Licensing Act, which 
prohibits the sale of alcohol to any person(s) already intoxicated.  Barbie Green 
is a successful business and, whilst the slight extension to the licensing hours 
is unlikely to have much impact on the business, they are seeking consistency 
across their customer base/experience.   

 
14. There were no concluding comments from the Objectors.  
 
15. The Chairman thanked all attendees for their comments and explained that a 

written decision letter would be sent to all parties within five working days by 
email only.  

 
16. The Sub Committee retired and considered the application and carefully 

deliberated upon the representations submitted in writing and orally at the 
Hearing by those making representations and the Applicant.  It was evident that 
the most relevant licensing objective that required the Sub Committee’s 
consideration was the prevention of public nuisance from noise.  Once the 
position had been clarified in that the Variation only sought to extend licensing 
hours in the morning, the Sub Committee agreed that the written 
representations were mainly concerned about an extension to off-sales later in 
the day and were not raising many concerns on the earlier morning start time. 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee were mindful of the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory licensing objectives, together 
with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in pursuance of the Act and 
the City of London’s own Statement of Licensing Policy dated January 2017.  

 
17. In determining what constituted a public nuisance, the Sub Committee relied 

upon the definition of “public nuisance” contained in Halsbury’s Laws of 
England which defines public nuisance as “one, which inflicts damage, injury or 
inconvenience on all the Queen’s subjects or on all members of a class who 
come within the sphere or neighbourhood of its operation. The character of the 
neighbourhood is relevant to determination of the question of whether a 
particular activity constitutes a “public nuisance”. 

 
18. The Sub Committee considered that, given the size of the premises, the 

Variation was unlikely to attract a considerable number of additional brunch 
clients.  Whilst noting residents’ concerns about patrons from night clubs being 
able to visit the premises earlier in the day, Barbie Green fully understands the 
Licensing Act’s position on serving alcohol to any person(s) already intoxicated.  
This business had operated without any significant issues to date and, the 
Applicant had made significant concessions to help address the key concerns 
of the Objectors, as set out in the extensive list of conditions, and there had 
been no representations from responsible authorities.  Furthermore, there was 
no historic evidence that groups congregating alongside London Wall Road 
were Barbie Green clients, as they might have purchased alcohol from 
elsewhere.  Whilst noting and empathising with the cumulative effect of noise 
from other developments on the Barbican Estate, this is not a determining 
factor in reaching a decision, neither is any material impact on the business.   



WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 

 
19. The Sub Committee sought to strike a balance for residents and the business 

and,  taking into account the fact that Sunday is a relatively quiet day for City 
residents, the Sub Committee agreed to grant a Variation of the Licence and 
extend the licensing hours to 9 am on Monday to Saturday and 10 am on 
Sundays, as follows: 

 

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence 

Sale of Alcohol Mon-Sun: 11:00-22:30 

 

Mon-Sat: 09:00-22:30 

Sun:          10:00-22:30 

 

 
20. The Sub Committee concluded that it would be possible for the Applicant to 

continue to operate the premises in accordance with the licensing objectives 
and did not consider a need to impose further conditions. 

 
21. The Sub Committee concluded that it would be possible for the Applicant to 

operate the premises in accordance with the licensing objectives. The Sub 
Committee sought to strike a balance for residents and the business, and it was 
the Sub Committee’s decision to grant the variation of the premises licence to 
permit alcohol sales between the hours of 09:00-22:30 Monday to Saturday and 
10:00-22.30 Sunday. The Sub Committee did not consider there to be a need 
for any additional conditions. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 16:00  

 
Chairman 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


